Steven L. Beshear Governor

Leonard K. Peters Secretary Energy and Environment Cabinet



Commonwealth of Kentucky

Public Service Commission
211 Sower Blvd.
P.O. Box 615

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615
Telephone: (502) 564-3940
Fax: (502) 564-3460
psc.ky.gov

January 26, 2010

David L. Armstrong Chairman

> James Gardner Vice Chairman

Charles R. Borders Commissioner

Honorable Thomas R. Nienaber Attorney at Law Berger, Cox & Nienaber 401 Madison Avenue Covington, KY 41011

RE: Case No. 2009-00488

Grant County Sanitary Sewer District

The Commission staff has reviewed your response and has determined that your application in the above case now meets the minimum filing requirements. Enclosed please find a stamped filed copy of the first page of your filing. This case has been docketed and will be processed as expeditiously as possible.

If you need further assistance, please contact my staff at 502/564-3940.

Sincerely,

Linda Faulkner

Filings Division Director

JD/ke Enclosure



FILED

JAN 0 6 2010

PUBLIC SERVICE

COMMISSION

RECEIVED

DEC 1 0 2009

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF THE GRANT COUNTY SANITARY SEWER DISTRICT

FOR

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO CONSTRUCT PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER LINE IMPROVEMENTS AND

APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED PLAN TO FINANCE THE IMPROVEMENTS

CASE NO. 2009- 00488

Comes now the Grant County Sanitary Sewer District ("District") by and through its Chairman, Bobby Burgess, and pursuant to duly authorized and adopted resolution of its Commissioners submits the following Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity and Approval of the Proposed Plan to Finance the Improvements ("Application") pursuant to KRS 278.300 et seq.

1. The full name and post office address of the Applicant is:

Grant County Sanitary Sewer District One Farrell Drive P.O. Box 460 Crittenden, KY 41030

- 2. This Application is made pursuant to the provisions of KRS 278.300; and 807 KAR 5:001 Section 8(8) and (9).
- 3. The District is a non-profit sanitary sewer district organized under the provisions of KRS Chapter 74 and KRS Chapter 67 and has no separate Articles of Incorporation.
- 4. The District was created by Ordinance of the Grant County Fiscal Court on October 7, 2002, Ordinance No. 26-2002-453 (Exhibit "1").
 - 5. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:001, the District states: